

No. 21-806

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF
MARION COUNTY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

IVANKA TALEVSKI, PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF
THE ESTATE OF GORGI TALEVSKI, DECEASED,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE
RESPONDENT**

ERIN E. MEYER
*ANJALI SRINIVASAN
MAX ALDERMAN
JULIA L. GREENBERG
**Counsel of Record*
KEKER, VAN NEST & PETERS LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 391-5400
asrinivasan@keker.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of *Amici Curiae*1
Summary of Argument3
Argument.....5
I. Congress has long relied on this Court’s tradition of allowing private suits to enforce Spending Clause legislation.5
A. This Court’s precedent is clear: Section 1983 permits aggrieved individuals to vindicate violations of rights enumerated in Spending Clause statutes.5
B. Legislating against this backdrop, Congress drafted FNHRA with the expectation that it could be enforced through Section 1983.9
 1. Congress conceived of FNHRA in the face of egregious nursing home abuse.9
 2. FNHRA preserved Section 1983 remedies for violations of nursing home residents’ rights.....13
C. Reversing this Court’s longstanding precedent would impinge on the separation of powers between Congress and the Supreme Court.19

- II. Disturbing this established doctrine would have disastrous consequences.....22
 - A. Spending Clause legislation ensures funding for programs that benefit millions of Americans.23
 - B. Congress often relies on private enforcement to provide oversight to programs enacted via Spending Clause legislation.....29
 - 1. Without the availability of private suits, oversight of federal-state programs would be hampered.29
 - 2. Private suits effectively curtail fraud and highlight abuse, complementing federal and state enforcement actions.....33
- Conclusion.36
- Appendix A.1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 792 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2015)	28, 34
<i>Ctr. for Spec. Needs Trust Admin., Inc.</i> <i>v. Olson</i> , 676 F.3d 688 (8th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>In re Estate of Smith</i> , 557 F. Supp. 289 (D. Colo. 1983)	11
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	7
<i>Helvering v. Davis</i> , 301 U.S. 619 (1937).....	6
<i>Higgins v. Beyer</i> , 293 F.3d 683 (3d Cir. 2002)	33
<i>Mississippi ex rel. Hood v. AU Optronics</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 161 (2014).....	19, 20
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	5
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority</i> <i>v. Sea Clammers</i> 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6, 15, 16
<i>Nelson v. Heiss</i> , 271 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2001).....	33

<i>New York State Citizens' Coal. for Children v. Poole,</i> 922 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2019)	28, 33
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman,</i> 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Baker,</i> 941 F.3d 687 (4th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Pullman v. Allen,</i> 466 U.S. 522 (1984).....	8, 20
<i>Smith v. Heckler,</i> 747 F.2d 583 (10th Cir. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Robinson,</i> 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Dole,</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	27
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe,</i> 522 U.S. 329 (1998).....	20
<i>St. Anthony Hosp. v. Eagleson,</i> 40 F.4th 492 (7th Cir. 2022)	34
<i>Suter v. Artist M.,</i> 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	8, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson,</i> 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	20
<i>Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n,</i> 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	34

<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	7, 33
---	-------

Statutes

Tit. XIX, 42 U.S.C. § 1396 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 1396–1396n.	11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(b)(1)(A)	27
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)	28
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A).....	27, 28
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A)(ii)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(h)(8)	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396r(x)(C)(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. 21836 (1995).....	8, 9
Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10320, <i>Courts Split on Whether Private Individuals Can Sue to Challenge States’ Medicaid Defunding Decisions: Considerations for Congress (Part I of II)</i> (2019).....	9
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R40638, <i>Federal Grants to State and Local Governments: A Historical Perspective on Contemporary Issues</i> (2019).....	23

Cong. Rsch. Serv., R42505, <i>Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP): A Primer on Eligibility and Benefits (2022)</i>	26
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R44668, <i>The Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Block Grant: A Legislative History (2014)</i>	26
Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46986, <i>Federal Spending on Benefits and Services for People with Low Income: FY2008-FY2020 (2021)</i>	23, 24
Cong. Rsch. Serv., RL31569, <i>Section 1983 and the Spending Power: Enforcement of Federal “Laws” (2002)</i>	9
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Eligibility & Enrollment Processing for Medicaid, CHIP, and BHP During COVID-10 Public Health Emergency Unwinding Key Requirements for Compliance (2022)</i>	30, 31
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>May 2022 Medicaid and CHIP Enrollment Trends Snapshot (2022)</i>	25
Committee on Nursing Home Regulation, Institute of Medicine, <i>Improving the Quality of Care in Nursing Homes (1986)</i>	12

Edward A. Tomlinson & Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>The Enforcement of Federal Standards in Grant-in-Aid Programs: Suggestions for Beneficiary Involvement</i> , 58 Va. L. Rev. 600 (1972)	31
H.R. Rep. 100-391 (1987)	10, 14, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 100-495 (1987) (Conf. Rep.)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 103-761 (1994) (Conf. Rep.)	8
<i>Implication of Supreme Court Decision in Suter v. Artist M.: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Soc. Sec. and Fam. Pol’y, of the Comm. on Fin., U.S. Senate, 102nd Cong. (1992)</i>	8
Kara Clifford Billings, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R46234, <i>School Meals and Other Child Nutrition Programs: Background and Funding</i> (2022)	25
<i>Medicaid Issues in Family Welfare and Nursing Home Reform: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health and the Env. of the Comm. on Energy and Com., H.R., 100th Cong. (1987)</i>	18, 19

Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Eligibility & Enrollment Processing for Medicaid, CHIP, and BHP During COVID-10 Public Health Emergency Unwinding Key Requirements for Compliance</i> (2022)	30, 31
<i>Nursing Home Care: The Unfinished Agenda (Volume I): Hearing Before the Spec. Comm. on Aging, U.S. Senate, 99th Cong.</i> (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
Pamela Doty and Ellen Wahl Sullivan, <i>Community Involvement in Computing Abuse, Neglect, and Mistreatment in Nursing Homes</i> , 61 <i>Milbank Mem'l Fund Q.</i> 222 (1983)	10
S. Rep. No. 104-366 (1996).....	8
Sasha Samberg-Champion, <i>How to Read Gonzaga: Laying the Seeds of a Coherent Section 1983 Jurisprudence</i> , 103 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 1838 (2003).....	6, 32
Staff of Subcomm. on Long-Term Care of the Spec. Comm. on Aging, U.S. Senate, 94th Cong., <i>Drugs in Nursing Homes: Misuse, High Costs, and Kickbacks</i> (1975).....	10, 11
Subcommittee on Long-Term Care's Committee Print, 93rd Congress, <i>Nursing Home Care in the United States, Failure in Public Policy</i> (Comm. Print 1975)	10

“Temporary Assistance for Needy Families,” Benefits.Gov	25, 26
<i>The Supreme Court, 1979 Term - Leading Cases</i> , 94 Harv. L. Rev. 223 (1980)	6
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Fiscal Year 2023: Budget in Brief</i> (2023).....	25, 26, 27
U.S. Dept. of Health & Hum. Servs., “States’ Accuracy of Reporting TANF Spending Information,” Office of Inspector General	26
William N. Eskridge, Jr., <i>Overriding Supreme Court Statutory Interpretation Decisions</i> , 101 Yale L.J. 331 (1991)	20, 21
